
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 

2.00 pm Wednesday, 3rd February, 2021 

 

Virtual Meeting - via Microsoft Teams 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  veronica.macmillan@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 529 4283 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Planning Committee - 3 February 2021 Page 2 of 5 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

2. Declaration of interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any 

 

 

4. Minutes 

4.1   Planning Committee of 2 December 2020 - submitted for approval 

as a correct record  

 

7 - 12 

5. Business Bulletin 

5.1   Planning Committee Business Bulletin 

 

13 - 38 

6. Development Plan 

6.1   Scottish Government Position Statement on National Planning 

Framework 4 - City of Edinburgh Council – Report by the 

Executive Director of Place 

39 - 46 



 

Planning Committee - 3 February 2021 Page 3 of 5 

 

 

6.2   Response to Scottish Government's consultation paper on 

Mediation in the Planning System – Report by the Executive 

Director of Place 

47 - 56 

7. Planning Policy 

7.1   Annual Review of Guidance – Report by the Executive Director of 

Place 

57 - 64 

7.2   Development Management - discretionary charges – Report by 

the Executive Director of Place 

65 - 76 

7.3   Accessibility of New Buildings – Report by the Executive Director 

of Place 

77 - 86 

8. Planning Process 

8.1   Coronavirus Measure and Publication of Weekly Lists and 

Posting of Site Notices – Report by the Executive Director of 

Place 

87 - 90 

8.2   Edinburgh Urban Design
[...]
.uk/cpol


 

Planning Committee - 3 February 2021 Page 5 of 5 

 

 

obligation to enable members of the public to observe the democratic process.  Data 

collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 

published policy including, but not limited to, for the purpose of keeping historical 

records and making those records available via the Council’s internet site. 

 

Any information presented by individuals to the Council at a meeting, in a deputation or 

otherwise, in addition to forming part of a webcast that will be held as a historical 

record, will also be held and used by the Council in connection with the relevant matter 

until that matter is decided or otherwise resolved (including any potential appeals and 

other connected processes).  Thereafter, that information will continue to be held as 

part of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above. 

 

If you have any queries regarding this, and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 

storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 

damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 

(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes        
Planning Committee 
2.00pm, Wednesday 2 December 2020 
 

Present 

Councillors Gardiner (Convener), Child (Vice-Convener), Booth, Mary Campbell, 
Gordon, Griffiths, Mitchell, Mowat, Munn, Osler and Rose. 

 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee of 14 October 2020 as a correct 
record. 

2. Business Bulletin 

The Committees Business Bulletin for 2 December 2020 was presented. 

Decision 

1) To note the business bulletin. 

2) To agree that consideration would be given by the Convener and Vice-
Convener of the Planning Committee to consulting with group leaders to 
receive comments on items of business where it was not possible to bring 
them before the Committee 
[...]

Q3

19/20
Q4

20/21 Q1 20/21
Q2

20/21
Q3

20/21
Q4

LBC avg weeks

9.8 9.6

6 7.1

10.1

6.7
8.0 8.3

0

5

10

15

18/19
year

19/20
Q1

19/20
Q2

19/20
Q3

19/20
Q4

20/21 Q1 20/21
Q2

20/21
Q3

20/21
Q4

Adverts avg weeks

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning Committee 
 

2.00pm, Wednesday, 3 February 2021 

Scottish Government Position Statement on National 
Planning Framework 4 – City of Edinburgh Response 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 1, 2, 4, 10, 11, 12, 18, 26 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Committee: 

1.1.1 notes the Scottish Government’s Position Statement on National Planning 
Framework 4 (NPF4); 

1.1.2 notes that the Ministers see this as a consultative document that does not 
replace National Planning Framework 3 (NPF3) and that only once NPF4 is 
adopted by Scottish Ministers will that be the case; 

1.1.3 approves the proposed response to the consultation (Appendix 1) setting out 
the Council’s broad support for the policy proposals set out in the Statement, 
with the provisos set out in the Appendix, including that the Position 
Statement be considered a significant material consideration; and 

1.1.4 agrees that the proposed response be submitted to the Scottish Government 
by 19 February 2021. 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Iain McFarlane, Programme Director City Plan  

E-mail: iain.mcfarlane@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 2419 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6.1

https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/council-commitments
mailto:iain.mcfarlane@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

Scottish Government Position Statement on National 
Planning Framework 4 – City of Edinburgh Response 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for a supportive response to the 
Scottish Government’s Position Statement on NPF4 as set out in Appendix 1. 

2.2 This supportive approach includes suggestions in respect of strengthening 
proposed policies and that there should be urgency to give weight to the Position 
Statement as the Scottish Ministers’ direction of future policy frameworks at all 
levels of the planning system. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 National Planning Frameworks (NPFs) should be updated every five years.  

3.2 The most recent, NPF3, was published in 2014.  

3.3 Work on NPF4 has been held back due to the Covid-19 pandemic and the need for 
the Scottish Government to address other significant matters.    

3.4 In the interim, the Planning (Scotland) 2019 Act was approved and put the NPF on 
a different foundation, as a statutory part of the development plan which informs 
regional Spatial Strategies and Local Development Plans and has regard to them. 

3.5 The Position Statement is published for comment and makes reference to NPF3 
remaining in place until Ministers adopt NPF4. 

3.6 The legislation also provides that a reviewed Scottish Planning Policy will form part 
of NPF4. 

 

4. Main report 

4.1 The Scottish Government seeks comment on the policy measures set out in the 
Position Statement to inform the draft NPF4. 

4.2 The direction of the Position Statement reflects many of the themes and 
considerations of Council decisions, particularly on action to address climate 
change and inequality. 

Page 40



4.3 The direction of the Statement also reflects those agendas as set out in the 
Council’s draft City Mobility Plan and in the preferred approach of Choices for City 
Plan 2030. 

4.4 However, whilst it is recommended that Committee approve a response broadly 
supportive of the Position Statement it is also recommended that a number of key 
points are made over concerns at the framing and content of it.  

4.5 This raises a concern that, whilst the direction of travel expressed in the Statement 
is appropriate, the qualification that no decisions have yet been made and that until 
NPF4 itself is adopted by Scottish Ministers then NPF3 remains in force means 
standstill in th
[...]
variation service and the 
introduction of the proposed charges for providing this service from 1 April 
2021; and  

1.1.3 that a follow-up report be brought to Planning Committee date within six 
months of the implementation date to continue to monitor performance. 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence  

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: David Leslie, Chief Planning Officer 

E-mail: david.leslie@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 3948 

  

Page 65

Agenda Item 7.2

https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_commitments/693/building_for_a_future_edinburgh
https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_commitments/693/building_for_a_future_edinburgh
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/Delivering_a_Council_that_works_for_all
mailto:david.leslie@edinburgh.gov.uk


 

 
Report 
 

Development management – discretionary charges   

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report provides an update on the delivery of the pre-application advice service 
(PAAS) introduced by the Council on 1 July 2019 and proposes some changes. 

2.2 The introduction of new discretionary charges to cover applications for non-material 
variations is proposed. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 Discretionary charging for planning tasks refers to a range of services that are 
currently undertaken by planning officials as part of the development management 
process but are not covered by statutory fees for planning applications.  

3.2 Pre-application advice refers to advice given to a prospective applicant before a 
planning application has been submitted. While providing pre-application advice is 
not a statutory planning function, in line with Scottish Government guidance the 
Council provides this service to support the efficient operation of the planning 
process.  

3.3 A non-material variation application refers to changes to an existing planning 
permission that is deemed by the authority to be non-material in nature. A non-
material variation is one which will not significantly change the scheme that was 
origin
[...]
 £80 (+VAT) 

• Registration of NMV application  
• Desktop review of proposed 

variation to proposal. 
• Assessment and preparation of 

NMV report.   
  

NMV Local 
applications £150 (+VAT) 
Major - standard 
application £250 (+VAT) 

Major - additional 
matters ** £150 (+VAT) 

• Assessment of each further 
matter and incorporation of this 
matter into NMV report  

 

** Guidance on the definition of additional matters will be set out in guidance notes which 
will accompany the proposed scheme of non-material variation charges.  The applicant 
can decide number of matters to be assessed, dependent on complexity of NMV case. 
These should be clearly listed in a covering letter to allow officers to assess if the applicant 
proposal can be reasonably covered as one matter. 

 

 

 

Page 76



Planning Committee 

2.00pm, Wednesday, 3 February 2021 

Accessibility of New Buildings 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 

1. Recommendations

1.1 It is recommended that Committee notes that planning applications are considered 
against planning policies and guidance which promote accessibility and that the 
Building Regulations ensure that technical requirements for access to and within 
buildings are met.  

Paul Lawrence  

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: David Givan, Planning and Building Standards Service Manager 

E-mail: david.givan@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 3679

Page 77

Agenda Item 7.3

mailto:david.givan@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

Accessibility of New Buildings 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 At its meeting of 10 December 2020, the City of Edinburgh Council requested a 
report to Planning Committee on 3 February 2020 setting out how accessibility is 
considered through Building Standards and the planning system and how 
compliance with the Building Regulations is ensured.  Appendix 1 shows the agreed 
motion in full. 

2.2 This report sets out the how these matters are considered through both systems 
and explains ho
[...]
ppendix-defined-terms/definitions-explanation-terms-used-document/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/building-standards-technical-handbook-2020-domestic/appendix-defined-terms/definitions-explanation-terms-used-document/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/building-standards-technical-handbook-2020-domestic/appendix-defined-terms/definitions-explanation-terms-used-document/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/building-standards-technical-handbook-2020-domestic/appendix-defined-terms/definitions-explanation-terms-used-document/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/building-standards-technical-handbook-2020-domestic/appendix-defined-terms/definitions-explanation-terms-used-document/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/building-standards-technical-handbook-2020-domestic/appendix-defined-terms/definitions-explanation-terms-used-document/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/building-standards-technical-handbook-2020-domestic/appendix-defined-terms/definitions-explanation-terms-used-document/


Planning Committee 

2.00pm, Wednesday, 3 February 2021 

Coronavirus Measures and Publication of Weekly Lists 
and Posting of Site Notices  

Executive/routine 
Wards 
Council Commitments 

1. Recommendations

1.1 It is recommended Committee notes the decision taken by the Chief Planning 
Officer in consultation with the Convener and Vice Convener to extend the period 
during which weekly lists are not published in libraries and offices to 31 March 
2021. 

1.2 It is recommended Committee notes the decision to suspend the physical posting of 
site notices and to publish these on the Council’s website. 

Paul Lawrence  

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: David Givan, Planning and Building Standards Service Manager 

E-mail: david.givan@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 3679

Page 87

Agenda Item 8.1

mailto:david.givan@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

Coronavirus Measures and Publication of Weekly Lists 
and Posting of Site Notices 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Council published its weekly list of applications in libraries, Hub buildings and 
its principal office at Waverley Court. These buildings were closed to the public as a 
result of the Coronavirus Emergency 

2.2 Planning Committee agreed on 2 September 2020 that weekly lists would continue 
to not be published in libraries and offices until 31 December 2020. It also agreed 
that if the Chief Planning Officer considers that these measures need to continue 
beyond that date, he would take a decision to do so following consultation with the 
Convener and Vice Convener of the Planning Committee and report to Committee 
on that decision thereafter.   

2.3 The arrangements for publications need to be extended as libraries and offices will 
remain closed due to continuing Coronavirus measures.  

2.4 Following consultation with the Convener and Vice Convener, the Chief Planning 
Officer has taken the decision to extend these measures to 31 March 2021. 

2.5 In addition, following the Scottish Government’s decision on 4 January to put 
mainland Scotland and Skye into lockdown along with its Stay at Home advice, 
given the increased risk to public and staff health, the Chief Planning Officer has 
taken a decision to suspend the physical posting of site notices. Instead, these will 
be published on the Council’s website. This is being kept under review and as soon 
as it is considered safe enough, physical posting will be resumed.  

2.6 This report asks Committee to note these decisions.  

 

3. Background 

3.1 Under the Planning Acts, the Council published its weekly list of applications in 
libraries, Hub buildings and its principal office at Waverley Court. At these buildings 
it allowed the public to view the plans for applications via computers. These 
buildings were closed to the public as a result of the Coronavirus Emergency. 

3.2 Under these Acts, the Council also posted site notices for some types of 
applications. 

Page 88



3.3 Paragraph 10(2) of Schedule 6 to the Coronavirus (Sco
[...]
s and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) 
Regulations 1987 

 

9. Appendices 

9.1 None. 

 

Page 90

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s25880/Item%208.2%20-%20Changes%20to%20Publication%20Arrangements%20for%20Applications.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s25880/Item%208.2%20-%20Changes%20to%20Publication%20Arrangements%20for%20Applications.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/asp/2020/7/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1997/8/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ssi/2020/344/schedule/5/2020-12-11
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ssi/2020/344/schedule/5/2020-12-11
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1997/9/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ssi/2013/155/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ssi/2013/155/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1987/1529/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1987/1529/contents/made


 

 
Planning Committee 
 

2.00pm, Wednesday, 3 February 2021 

Edinburgh Urban Design Panel Annual Review 

Executive/routine Routine 
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Planning Committee is asked to: 

1.1.1 note the findings of the Edinburgh Urban Design Panel’s annual review; 

1.1.2 record its appreciation of the voluntary contributions made by the Panel 

members to the design review process particularly in the landscape of the 

Covid-19 pandemic; and  

1.1.3 agree the revised Remit, Function, Roles and Procedures of the Panel as set 

out in Appendix 3.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: David R Leslie, Chief Planning Officer, Place Development 

E-mail: david.leslie@edinburgh.gov.uk  

Page 91

Agenda Item 8.2



 

 

 

 
Report 
 

Edinburgh Urban Design Panel – Annual Review 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Edinburgh Urban Design Panel contributes to the aim of raising the quality of 

new development in the city.  

2.2 The purpose of this report is to summarise the findings from the annual r
[...]
 cumulative impact:  These are considered to 
include projects which, individually may not have 
a significant impact on the quality of the built 
environment, however if large numbers of them are 
built could have a significant impact.  

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning Committee 
 

2.00pm, Wednesday 3 February 2021 

Land Strategy to Support Delivery of Affordable 

Housing and Brownfield Regeneration – referral from 

the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

Executive/routine  
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

1. For Decision/Action 

1.1 The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee has referred a report on the 

Land Strategy to Support Delivery of Affordable Housing and Brownfield 

Regeneration to the Planning Committee for information. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

Contact: Sarah Stirling, Committee Services 

Email:  sarah.stirling@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 3009 

 

Page 113

Agenda Item 8.3



 
  Page 2 
Planning Committee – 3 February 2021 

 
Referral Report 
 

Land Strategy to Support Delivery of Affordable 

Housing and Brownfield Regeneration  

2. Terms of Referral 

2.1 On 14 January 2021, the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 

considered a report which provided an update on the progress with the 

implementation of the land strategy for Council-led housing developments. 

2.2 The Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee agreed: 

Motion 

1) To note the intention to complete the purchase of the former Liberton hospital 

site for a Council led housing development by the end of the financial year. 

2) To note that officers would continue to pursue opportunities to acquire private 

sector land where this would support wider land assembly and delivery of 

regeneration outcomes. 

3) To note the need for continuing commitment from public sector partners to 

realise the delivery of Council and Scottish Government’s objectives; 

includ
[...]
019 Transferred 200 homes  Site still operational, early 
feasibility underway 

   c2,965 homes   

 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 

2.00pm, Wednesday, 3 February 2021 

Housing Land Audit and Completions Programme 2020 

Executive/routine  
Wards All 
Council Commitments 1, 4 and 10 

1. Recommendations

It is recommended that Committee: 

1.1.1 notes the findings of this report including Appendix 1, 'The Housing Land 
Audit and Completions Programme 2020'; 

1.1.2 agrees to refer this report to the SESplan project board; 

1.1.3 agrees to refer this report to the Scottish Government to assist in the ongoing 
development of planning practice in relation to housing delivery and 
measuring the availability of land; and 

1.1.4 refers this report to the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee for 
its information. 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Iain McFarlane, Programme Director City Plan 

E-mail: iain.mcfarlane@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 2419

Page 127

Agenda Item 9.1

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/Delivering_an_economy_for_all
https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_commitments/693/building_for_a_future_edinburgh
mailto:iain.mcfarlane@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
 

 
Report 
 

Housing Land Audit and Completions Programme 2020 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to summarise the findings of the 2020 annual Housing 
Land Audit and Completions Programme. A series of recommendations are 
proposed for Committee's approval. 

2.2 The Housing Land Audit and Completions Programme (HLACP) is used to assess 
the supply of land for housing and the delivery of new homes within the City of 
Edinburgh Council area.  It records the amount of land available for house building, 
identifies any constraints affecting development and assesses the land supply 
against the housing supply target and housing land requirement set by the Strategic 
Development Plan (SDP) for South East
[...]
1583 373 7977

8254 1583 373 7881

Housing Units Last Consent

P
age 167



Appendix 2: Established Housing Land Supply 2020 

 

P
age 168



Planning Committee 

2.00pm, Wednesday, 3 February 2021 

Planning Improvement Plan – Interim Refresh 

Executive/routine  
Wards All 
Council Commitments 1,4,10-15,18,28 

1. Recommendations

1.1 It is recommended that Committee: 

1.1.1 approves the appended service Improvement Plan as a refresh of the 
Improvement Plan originally approved in December 2018 (Appendix 1); 

1.1.2 approves the appended sample template for application reports to the 
Development Management Sub-Committee (Appendix 2), subject to any 
necessary amendments necessary for technical reasons; 

1.1.3 notes the appended update on progress in implementing the 
recommendations of an internal audit on developer contributions (Appendix 
3); and 

1.1.4 notes the Scottish Government’s feedback on the service’s performance in 
2019/20 (Appendix 4). 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place  

Contact: David Givan, Planning and Building Services, Service Manager 

E-mail: David.givan@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 3679

Page 169

Agenda Item 9.2

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_commitments


 
Report 
 

Planning Improvement Plan – Interim Refresh 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Committee’s approval of changes to the 
Planning Improvement Plan (PIP) 2018/21 to reflect progress and other changes 
since it was first prepared. The Committee’s approval is also sought for a new 
template for application reports to the Development Management Sub-Committee. 

2.2 This report also provides an update on progress made in implementing the 
recommendations of an internal audit on developer contributions, and feedback 
from the Scottish Government on the service’s Planning Performance Framework 
for 2019/20. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The PIP 2018/21 was first approved by Planning Committee in December 2018. Its 
s

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes        
 

Planning Committee 

2.00pm, Wednesday 3 February 2021 

Present 

Councillors Gardiner (Convener), Child (Vice-Convener), Booth, Jim Campbell 
(substituting for Councillor Mitchell), Mary Campbell, Griffiths, Mowat, Osler, Rose, 
Frank Ross (substituting for Councillor Gordon) and Young. 

 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee of 2 December 2020 as a correct 
record. 

2. Business Bulletin 

The Committees Business Bulletin for 3 February 2021 was presented. 

Decision 

To note the business bulletin. 

(Reference – Business Bulletin, submitted.) 

3. Scottish Government Position Statement on National Planning 
Framework 4 – City of Edinburgh Council 

National Planning Frameworks (NPFs) should be updated every five years.  The most 
recent, NPF The most recent, NPF3, was published in 2014.  

Work on NPF4 had been held back due to the Covid-19 pandemic and the need for 
the Scottish Government to address other significant matters.  In the interim, the 
Planning (Scotland) 2019 Act was approved and put the NPF on a different 
foundation, as a statutory part of the development plan which informed regional 
Spatial Strategies and Local Development Plans and had regard to them. 

The Position Statement was published for comment and made reference to NPF3 
remaining in place until Ministers adopted NPF4.  The legislation also provided that a 
reviewed Scottish Planning Policy would form part of NPF4. 



Wednesday, 3rd February, 2021  

 

Approval was sought for a supportive response to the Scottish Government’s Position 
Statement on NPF4 as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 

Decision 

1) To note the Scottish Government’s Position Statement on National Planning 
Framework 4 (NPF4) 
 

2) To note that the Ministers seen this as a consultative document that did not 
replace National Planning Framework 3 (NPF3) and that only once NPF4 was 
adopted by Scottish Ministers would that be the case. 

 
3) To approve the proposed response to the consultation (Appendix 1 of the 

report) that sets out the Council’s broad support for the policy proposals set out 
in the Statement, with the provisos set out in the Appendix, including that the 
Position Statement be considered a significant material consideration. 
 

4) To agree that the proposed response be submitted to the Scottish Government 
by 19 February 2021. 

 
(Reference– report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

4. Response to Scottish Government’s consultation paper on 
Mediation in the planning system  

Details were provided of a consultation paper issued by the Scottish Government 
which sought views on draft guidance on the promotion and use of mediation in the 
Scottish Planning system.  Whilst it recognized the wide potential use of mediation, it 
intended to focus initially on aspects of the development plan process and the pre-
application stage in development management. 

The proposed response to the consultation paper was set out which agreed in 
principle with the Scottish Government’s proposal but identified some practical issues 
to be considered further. 

Decision 

To approve Appendix 1 to the report as the Council’s response to the Scottish 
Government’s consultation paper on mediation in the planning system. 

(Reference - report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

5.    Annual Review of Guidance 

Committee considered a report that advised of changes to planning guidance in 2020 
and sought approval for the programme in the coming year and of minor updates to 
certain guidelines. 

Decision 



Wednesday, 3rd February, 2021  

 

1) To note the progress in consolidating and updating guidance for users of the 
planning service (Appendix 1 of the report). 
 

2) To approve the attached updates to certain guidelines (Appendix 2 of the 
report). 
 

3) To approve the programme for work in 2021 as set out in Section 4 of the 
report. 

 
(Reference - report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

6.    Development management - discretionary charges 

An update was provided on the delivery of the pre-application advice service (PAAS) 
introduced by Council on 1 July 2019 and proposed some changes.   
 
The introduction of new discretionary charges to cover applications for non-material 
variations was proposed. 
 
Decision 

1) To approve the proposed changes to the Council’s pre-application advice 
service and approve that the proposed additional charges for providing pre-
application advice be implemented from 1 April 2021. 
 

2) To approve the proposed changes to the non-material variation service and the 
introduction of the proposed charges for providing the service from 1 April 
2021. 
 

3) To agree that a follow-up report be brought to Planning Committee within six 
months of the implementation date to continue to monitor performance. 
 

(References – Planning Committee, 29 January 2020 (item 6); report by the Executive 
Director of Place, submitted.) 

7.    Accessibility of New Buildings  

At it’s meeting of 10 December 2020, the City of Edinburgh Council requested a report 
to Planning Committee on 3 February 2021 that set out how accessibility was 
considered through Building Standards and the planning system and how compliance 
with the Building Regulations was ensured.  Appendix 1 of the report showed the 
agreed motion in full. 

Details were provided on how these matters were considered through both systems 
and explained how compliance with the Building Regulations was ensured. 

Decision 



Wednesday, 3rd February, 2021  

 

To note that planning applications were considered against planning policies and 
guidance which promoted accessibility and that the Building Regulations ensured that 
technical requirements for access to and within buildings were met. 
 
(Reference - report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

8.    Coronavirus Measures and Publication of Weekly Lists and 
Posting of Site Notices  

The Council published its weekly list of applications in libraries, Hub buildings and its 
principal office at Waverley Court. These buildings were closed to the public as a 
result of the Coronavirus Emergency. 
 
Planning Committee agreed on 2 September 2020 that weekly lists would continue to 
not be published in libraries and offices until 31 December 2020. It also agreed that if 
the Chief Planning Officer considered that these measures needed to continue beyond 
that date, he would take a decision to do so following consultation with the Convener 
and Vice Convener of the Planning Committee and report to Committee on that 
decision thereafter. 
 
The arrangements for publications needed to be extended as libraries and offices 
would remain closed due to continuing Coronavirus measures. Following consultation 
with the Convener and Vice Convener, the Chief Planning Officer had taken the 
decision to extend these measures to 31 March 2021. 
 
Decision 

1) To note the decision taken by the Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the 
Convener and Vice Convener to extend the period during which weekly lists 
were not published in libraries and offices to 31 March 2021.  
 

2) To note the decision to suspend the physical posting of site notices and to 
publish these on the Council’s website. 
 

3) To agree that officers would inform and refer Councillors, Community 
Councillors and members of the public to the ‘Tell me Scotland’ website where 
information on public notices could be found. 
 

4) To agree that officers would reinstate site notices before 31 March 2021 if it 
was possible in terms of Coronavirus restrictions being eased. 

 

(References – Planning Committee, 2 September 2020 (item 6); report by the 
Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

9.    Edinburgh Urban Design Panel Annual Review 



Wednesday, 3rd February, 2021  

 

Details were provided of the findings from the annual review of the Edinburgh Urban 
Design Panel’s work.  A series of recommendations and actions were proposed for 
approval. 
 
Decision 

1) To note the findings of the Edinburgh Urban Design Panel’s annual review. 
 

2) To record the Planning Committee’s appreciation of the voluntary contributions 
made by the Panel members to the design review process particularly in the 
landscape of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

3) To approve the revised Remit, Function, Roles and Procedures of the Panel as 
set out in Appendix 3 of the report. 
 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 
 

10.  Land Strategy to Support Delivery of Affordable Housing and 
Brownfield Regeneration – referral from the Housing, 
Homelessness and Fair Work Committee  

On 14 January 2021, the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee 
considered a report which provided an update on the progress with the 
implementation of the land strategy for Council-led housing developments.  The report 
was referred to the Planning Committee for information. 
 
Decision 
To note the report. 
 
(Reference – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 
 

11.  Housing Land Audit and Completions Programme 2020 

Committee considered a report that summarised the findings of the 2020 annual 
Housing Land Audit and Completions Programme.   
 
Decision 
1) To note the findings of the report including Appendix 1, 'The Housing Land 

Audit and Completions Programme 2020'. 
 

2) To refer the report to the SESplan project board. 
 

3) To refer the report to the Scottish Government to assist in the ongoing 
development of planning practice in relation to housing delivery and measuring 
the availability of land. 
 

4) To refer the report to the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee for 



Wednesday, 3rd February, 2021  

 

its information. 
 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 
 

12.  Planning Improvement Plan – Interim Refresh 

Approval was sought for changes to the Planning Improvement Plan (PIP) 2018/21 to 
reflect progress and other changes since it was first prepared. Approval was also 
sought for a new template for application reports to the Development Management 
Sub-Committee. 
 
Decision 

1) To approve the appended Service Improvement Plan as a refresh of the 
Improvement Plan originally approved in December 2018 (Appendix 1 of the 
report). 

 
2) To approve the appended sample template for application reports to the 

Development Management Sub-Committee (Appendix 2 of the report), subject 
to any amendments necessary for technical reasons. 

 
3) To note the appended update on progress in implementing the 

recommendations of an internal audit on developer contributions (Appendix 3 of 
the report). 

 
4) To note the Scottish Government’s feedback on the service’s performance in 

2019/20 (Appendix 4 of the report). 
 

5) To agree that officers would look at the possibility of putting comments made by 
members of the public on planning application in the same place on the portal 
to make them easier for Councillors to access. 

 
(References – Planning Committee, 2 September 2020 (item 7); report by the 
Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 
 


	1.	Minutes
	2.	Business Bulletin
	3.	Scottish Government Position Statement on National Planning Framework 4 – City of Edinburgh Council
	4.	Response to Scottish Government’s consultation paper on Mediation in the planning system
	5.    Annual Review of Guidance
	6.    Development management - discretionary charges
	7.    Accessibility of New Buildings
	8.    Coronavirus Measures and Publication of Weekly Lists and Posting of Site Notices
	9.    Edinburgh Urban Design Panel Annual Review
	10.  Land Strategy to Support Delivery of Affordable Housing and Brownfield Regeneration – referral from the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee
	11.  Housing Land Audit and Completions Programme 2020
	12.  Planning Improvement Plan – Interim Refresh

